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DELAWARE STATE OFFICE

1221 COLLEGE PARK DRIVE, SUITE 100
DOVER, DELAWARE 19904-8724
FAX - 302-678-0843

For State Office Electronic Mail, use firstname.lastname@de.usda.gov  (See Page 12)
JON F. HALL



State Conservationist



678-4160







(VoiceCom  9060-199)

LESTER E. STILLSON

State Operations Manager


678-4162

(Les) 





(VoiceCom  9060-162)

PAUL M. PETRICHENKO

Asst State Conservationist 


678-4180







Programs (VoiceCom 9060-180)

STUART LEE



Public Affairs Specialist


678-4179






(VoiceCom 9060-179)
IRMA HERNANDEZ


Resource Conservationist


678-4191






(VoiceCom 9060-191)
JOSEPH McDONOUGH 

Program Analyst/



678-4187

(Joe)





Resource Conservationist






(VoiceCom 9060-187)

GEORGIA M. BROCK

Administrative Program Assistant

678-4181







(VoiceCom  9060-181)


Our VoiceCom is under the 9060 series.  To access VoiceCom:  dial 350, if calling within the state office;  OR, 1-866-552-9075, if calling from outside of office (long distance); OR, 678-4196, if calling from outside of office (locally).

ADMINISTRATION

EILEEN CAMPBELL 


Administrative Staff Leader

 
678-4161






(VoiceCom 9060-161)
KAREN E. STUBBS


Human Resources Specialist

 
678-4173

(HR Fax 302-678-0836)


(VoiceCom  9060-173)

RHONDA J. TYNDALL

Contract Specialist



678-4163







(VoiceCom  9060-163)

EILEEN CAMPBELL


Budget Officer




678-4161







(VoiceCom  9060-161)

CAROLE L. NICHOLS

Administrative Support Assistant

678-4185






(VoiceCom 9060-185)

ENGINEERING
LAWRENCE J. TENNITY

State Conservation Engineer


678-4190

  




(VoiceCom  9060-190)

JOHN O. KELLEY, JR. (Jack)
Civil Engineering Technician

678-4192

(Mobile Phone 242-7292)

(VoiceCom 9060-192)

MERRILL L. VANDERWENDE
Civil Engineering Technician

678-4193

(Lindsay)




(VoiceCom 9060-193)

(Mobile Phone 242-7025)

*MICHAEL J. BIGGS (Mike)
Resource Planner



678-4188

(Mobile Phone 242-9932)

(VoiceCom 9060-188)

*JAMES J. GREEN


Survey Crew Chief



678-4188
(Jimmy)




(VoiceCom 9060-188)

(Mobile Phone 242-9944)


ENGINEERING
*MARK V. REDLICH


Surveying Technician



678-4188

(Mobile Phone 242-9944)

(VoiceCom 9060-188)

*BRIAN D. BAKER


Surveying Technician



678-4188

(Mobile Phone 242-9944)

(VoiceCom 9060-188)

      *Kent Conservation District employees located at state office.


INFORMATION RESOURCE MANAGEMENT (IRM)
LINDA LEWIS (Linda)

Information Technology Specialist
 (302) 678-4165







(VoiceCom 9060-165)

PROGRAMS AND WATER RESOURCES
PAUL M. PETRICHENKO

Asst State Conservationist 


678-4180

(VoiceCom 9060-180)


Programs, (GIS Coordinator)

IVY L. MCBRIDE 


Secretary 





678-4175







(VoiceCom 9060-175)

STEVEN T. ABBOTT (Steve)
Hydraulic Engineer



678-4176

(Mobile Phone 270-7349)

(VoiceCom 9060-176)

STEPHEN D. KEMMERLE

Agricultural  Economist


678-4184

(Steve)




(VoiceCom 9060-184)


ARTHUR WALKER (Art)

GIS Specialist




678-4183

(Mobile Phone 233-2555)

(VoiceCom 9060-183)
TIM GARRAHAN


FARM BILL SPECIALIST


678-4260
(Mobile Phone 381-3591

(VoiceCom 9060-260)


RESOURCE CONSERVATION
SALLY L. GRIFFITH-KEPFER
State Resource Conservationist

678-4182

       





(VoiceCom 9060-182)

BENNETT W. HORTER (Ben)
Cultural Resources Specialist 

678-4197

(Mobile Phone 363-0608)

(VoiceCom 9060-197)

JOHN TIMMONS


Agronomist




678-4198







(VoiceCom 9060-198)


SOILS
JAMES H. BROWN


State Soil Scientist


     (443) 482-2913

James.brown@md.usda.gov

Delmarva Soils Team Leader 
   (VoiceCom 757-1445)

(Located at USDA-NRCS, 339 Busch’s Frontage Road, Annapolis, MD 21401)

DIANE SHIELDS


Soil Scientist

   

     (302) 678-4172

(Mobile Phone 363-9252)

(VoiceCom 9060-172)

PHILLIP KING



Soil Scientist



     (302) 678-4194

(Mobile Phone 363-9251)

(VoiceCom 9060-194)



      


FIRST STATE RC&D AREA
WILLIAM A. BELL


RC&D Coordinator


     (302) 678-4169

(Bill) 





(VoiceCom  9060-169)


JOINT STAFF
(Headquartered at New Jersey State Office:  220 Davidson Ave., 4th Floor, Somerset, NJ 08873)

CHRISTOPHER MILLER

Plant Materials Specialist

(732)
537-6040

(Chris)




(VoiceCom 9000-767-2487)
 FAX: (732) 537-6095
DELAWARE STATE UNIVERSITY
1200 N. DuPont Highway

Dover, DE 19901




KARLA MARTIN

USDA/1890 Liaison
University Line 
(302) 857-6404










Personal Line 
(302) 677-1937










FAX                       (302) 677-0541

COURTNEY TEAGUE
Secretary





(302) 857-7865
(cteague@dsc.edu)

COOPERATING STATE AGENCY
DIVISION OF SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION

89 Kings Highway, Dover, DE 19901 (FAX 302-739-6724)
MIKE BROWN


Environmental Program Administrator
(302)
739-9921





District Operations Section

MARTHA V. PILEGGI
DACD Staff Assistant



(302)
739-9921
(mpileggi@state.de.us)
DOVER FIELD OFFICE


KENT COUNTY AGRICULTURAL CENTER


800 BAY ROAD, SUITE 2

DOVER, DELAWARE 19901

FAX  -  (302) 741-0347






      PHONE :   (302) 741-2600
THOMAS A. WILTBANK

District Conservationist
EXTENSION:
110

(Mobile Phone - 632-1464)

(VoiceCom 9060-620) 

DOUGLAS V. MOSLEY

Soil Conservation Technician


112

(Mobile Phone – 632-1825)

(VoiceCom 9060-640)

RICHARD P. GORLICH

Agricultural Engineer




111
(Mobile Phone – 382-4681)

(VoiceCom 9060-630)

WANDALIZ MERCADO

Soil Conservationist




109

(Mobile Phone 242-7265)

(VoiceCom 9060-645)

JAYME C. ARTHURS


Soil Conservationist




127

(Mobile Phone – 382-4682)

(VoiceCom 9060-725)

SHEILA SAUCIER


Program Assistant




134
KENT CONSERVATION DISTRICT

TIMOTHY M. RILEY


District Coordinator




118
MICHELLE V. JACOBS

Administrative Manager



115

GAYLE R. WILLS


Accountant





116
GLENDA L. KOHOUT

S & S Administrative Assistant


119

BEVERLY BRANDT


Receptionist





101

GENE MULLEN



Engineering Inspector




122
JARED C. ADKINS


S & S Program Manager



121

BRIAN deYOUNG


Engineering Inspector




126
BILL TANNER



Engineering Inspector
DAVID CAHILL


Engineering Inspector




120

RODNEY MOREHART

Conservationist





114
JOHN BUSHEY



Conservationist





131
PAULA LONG



Conservationist





130
RAY RICHTER



Stormwater Engineer




124

WAYNE WHEELER


Drainage Technician




117

GENE VANDERWENDE

Surveying Technician




113
*MICHAEL J. BIGGS


Resource Planner


 (302) 678-4188

*JAMES J. GREEN 


Survey Crew Chief



678-4188

*MARK V. REDLICH


Surveying Technician



678-4188

*BRIAN D. BAKER


Surveying Technician



678-4188

*Located at Dover State Office

Kent Conservation District Equipment Shop

RON ARGO                                     Equipment Operator



284-1045

JOHN W. LUCKS                            Equipment Operator



284-1045

TOWNSEND YERKES                   Equipment Operator



284-1045


NEWARK FIELD OFFICE


NEW CASTLE AGRICULTURAL CENTER


2430 OLD COUNTY ROAD


NEWARK, DELAWARE 19702
FAX - (302) 834-0783






     PHONE : (302) 832-3100
JOHN J. LAKATOSH
     

District Conservationist
EXTENSION:
110
(Mobile Phone 540-3329)

(VoiceCom  9060-615)
MARIANNE M. HARDESTY
Soil Conservationist




106

(Mobile Phone 547-6427)

(VoiceCom  9060-635)

JAMES J. MOORE


Soil Conservation Technician


107
(Mobile Phone 547-6438)

LAURIE JANEKA


Nutrient Mgmt. Specialist



109







(VoiceCom 9060-730)
NEW CASTLE CONSERVATION DISTRICT








         

        PHONE : (302) 832-3100
LAURENCE R. IRELAN

District Coordinator

EXTENTION:
n/a
DIANE FERNANDEZ


Secretary






101

CLAIRE FEGLEY


Contract Specialist/Office Manager

102
RICHARD G. MICKOWSKI
Conservationist II




113
JIM LUTRZYKOWSKI

Program Manager




116
GREG DUNCAN


Resource Technician/Inspector


117
BRUCE HOFFMANN


Project Engineer





115

DON FRISCO 



Land & Hydrographic Survey Technician
117






(w/State of Delaware)

CLINT WELCH



CAD Operator





123
SALLY LEWIS



Accountant





112
DON NICHOLS



Erosion & Sediment Inspector


114
ROB KELLEY



Conservation Planner




117

BRIAN FELICIA










108

GEORGETOWN FIELD OFFICE


SUSSEX COUNTY AGRICULTURAL CENTER


21315 BERLIN ROAD, UNIT 3
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947
FAX - (302) 856-4381






        PHONE : (302) 856-3990
VACANT




District Conservationist       
EXTENSION:   
111

(Mobile Phone 381-3591)

(VoiceCom 9060-600)

THELTON SAVAGE, JR.

Soil Conservationist


        

119
(Ziggy) 




(VoiceCom 9060-650)

(Mobile Phone 381-3592)

JOHN GORSKI



Soil Conservationist




121

(Bobby)
(Mobile Phone 381-9939)

(VoiceCom 9060-735)
LARRY G. STUBBS


Soil Cons Technician




120 

(Mobile Phone 245-3758)

(VoiceCom 9060-655)

RICHARD JONES


Program Assistant




126

SUSSEX CONSERVATION DISTRICT










        PHONE:  (302) 856-3990

FAX:  (302) 856-0951
DEBBIE ABSHER


District Coordinator

EXTENTION:
110

(Mobile Phone 381-6139)
DEANNA BRADLEY


Administrative Coordinator



109
CHERIE STEVENSON

Financial Programs Coordinator


115
BOBBI HECK



Administrative Assistant



112
EDWARD C. FIGURSKI

Compliance Inspector




120

(Chip)
KIP FOSKEY



Senior Planner





114
(Kip)





(Mobile Phone 381-6137)

KEVIN RYAN



Conservation Planner




117

TOM BOYCE



Conservation Planner




118

COMPUTER ROOM










121

WORK AREA











118
CHARLES ZIMMERMAN

Sediment & SWM Inspector

    (302)  856-7219
ED BENDER



Stormwater Engineer




“

JESSICA WATSON


SWM Program Manager



“


SUSSEX CONSERVATION DISTRICT










        PHONE:  (302) 856-3990







     EXTENSION:
FAX:  (302) 856-0951
BOBBY NIBBLETT


District Equipment Manager

(302)  856-2105
JENNIFER GRICE


Sediment & SWM Secretary


 
“

RICH KIRSCHNER


Accountant





“
CINDY PEPPER



Assistant Accountant




“
ASHTON GAREY


Plan & Review Engineer



“

ALEX BROWN



Sediment & SWM Inspector



“
JOHN BISTER



Stormwater Engineer




“

[image: image1.wmf]
State Office

Steven.Abbott@de.usda.gov

William.Bell@de.usda.gov

Georgia.Brock@de.usda.gov

Eileen.Campbell@de.usda.gov

Timothy.Garrahan@de.usda.gov

Ben.Horter@de.usda.gov

Jon.Hall@de.usda.gov

Irma.Hernandez@de.usda.gov

John.Kelley@de.usda.gov

Stephen.Kemmerle@de.usda.gov

Sally.Kepfer@de.usda.gov

Stuart Lee@de.usda.gov

Ivy.McBride@de.usda.gov

Joseph.McDonough@de.usda.gov

Carole.Nichols@de.usda.gov

Paul.Petrichenko@de.usda.gov

Phillip.King@de.usda.gov

Diane.Shields@de.usda.gov

Lester.Stillson@de.usda.gov

Karen.Stubbs@de.usda.gov

Lawrence.Tennity@de.usda.gov
John.Timmons@de.usda.gov

Rhonda.Tyndall@de.usda.gov

Merrill.Vanderwende@de.usda.gov
Arthur.Walker@de.usda.gov

Newark Field Office

Marianne.Hardesty@de.usda.gov
Laurie.Janeka@de.usda.gov

John.Lakatosh@de.usda.gov

James.Moore@de.usda.gov

ug-denewark-nrcs

Dover Field Office

Jayme.Arthurs@de.usda.gov

Richard.Gorlich@de.usda.gov

Douglas.Mosley@de.usda.gov

Wanda.Mercado@de.usda.gov
Sheila.Saucier@de.usda.gov

Thomas.Wiltbank@de.usda.gov

Ug-dedover-nrcs
Georgetown Field Office

Robert.Gorski@de.usda.gov

Richard.Jones@de.usda.gov

Thelton.Savage@de.usda.gov

Larry.Stubbs@de.usda.gov

ug-degeorgeto-nrcs
All Delaware NRCS Employees

ug-de-nrcs
All Delaware NRCS State Office Employees

ug-dedover2-nrcs

LINE OF SUCCESSION

State Operations Manager

Assistant State Conservationist for Programs

State Conservation Engineer

State Resource Conservationist


EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
Deputy Equal Employment Opportunity Officer
Jon Hall, State Conservationist





(302) 678-4160

Dover, Delaware

Ethics Officer

Eileen Campbell








(302) 678-4161

Equal Employment Opportunity Counselor/Employee Complaints
Civil Rights Division

USDA, NRCS, 5601 Sunnyside Avenue, 

Room 1-2144 (Mail Stop 5472), Beltsville, MD 20705


(301) 504-2181





DELAWARE CIVIL RIGHTS COMMITTEE





Laurie Janeka, Chair





Jayme Arthurs, Vice Chair




Karen Stubbs, EEO Advisor




Ivy McBride (FWPM-Interim)





Ivy McBride (BEPM)





Thelton Savage (DEPM, AAPIPM)





Irma Hernandez (HEPM)





Stuart Lee (AI/ANPM)




Paul Petrichenko, Civil Rights Advisor




Deanna Bradley, District Liaison





Karla Martin, USDA 1890 Liaison
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KELLEY, John
2

KELLEY, Rob
9

KEMMERLE, Stephen
3

KING, Phillip
4, 10
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LARSON, Jen
11
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3
LEWIS, Sally
9

LONG, Paula
7

LUCKS, John
7
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9
McBRIDE, Ivy
3
McDONOUGH, Joseph
1
MERCADO, Wanda
6

MICKOWSKI, Richard
9
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12
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NICHOLS, Don
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6
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11
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6
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SHIELDS, Diane
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STEVENSON, Cherie
11
STILLSON, Lester
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STUBBS, Karen
2
STUBBS, Larry
10

TANNER, Bill
7

TEAGUE, Courtney
5

TENNITY, Lawrence
2

TIMMONS, John
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TYNDALL, Rhonda
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VANDERWENDE, Gene
7
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WALKER, Arthur
3
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11
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7
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6

WILTBANK, Thomas
6
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7
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Earth Team Volunteers

Donald Nichols

William C. Bell

Bonny Figurski

Christie Brandt

William Wiley

Kent Conservation District Barn Dance Volunteers

RC&D Emergency Home Repair Volunteers

E-MAIL ADDRESSES
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